BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH MONMOUTH COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-273

A RESOLUTION TERMINATING STIPEND FOR JOHN REID FOR PARKING METER MAINTENANCE

Mayor Fox offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") has a need for a public works employee to perform duties specific to parking meter maintenance; and

WHEREAS, for a significant period of time, John Reid, performed said duties outside of his normal job responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the Borough extends its sincere appreciation to John Reid for going above and beyond the call of his normal duties in assisting the Borough in this regard; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2020-252, dated October 27, 2020, the Borough authorized a \$2,500.00 annual stipend to be paid to John Reid for the foregoing extra duties; and

WHEREAS, at this time, the Borough has assigned such duties specific to parking meter maintenance to another public works employee, and thus, said annual stipend must be terminated as a matter of law;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey hereby extends its sincere appreciation to John Reid for going above and beyond the call of his normal duties as a Borough employee for years, but duly terminates the \$2,500.00 stipend originally authorized by Resolution No. 2020-252 insofar as it is no longer necessary; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Chief Financial Officer, Business Administrator, Public Works Supervisor, and John Reid.

Seconded by Councilperson ______ and adopted upon the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Ms. DeNoble Mr. Gubitosi Ms. Mahoney Mr. Weber Mayor Fox

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the November 8, 2023 meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk